
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of Conditional Temporary ) ORDER: WR 89- 10 
Change Order for Permitted Application ) 
5626 and 12 others, as listed in Table 1) SOURCE: Old River 

) 
U. S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, Permittee i COUNTY: Contra Costa 

ORDER VALIDATING THE ISSUANCE OF A 
CONDITIONAL TEMPORARY URGENCY CHANGE ORDER 
ADDING A POINT OF DIVERSION AND REDIVERSION 

BY THE BOARD: 

The U. S. Bureau of Reclamation (Bureau) having filed a petition for a Temporary 

Urgency Change, in point of diversion and rediversion, pursuant to Chapter 6.6 

(commencing with Section 1435), Part 2, Division 2 of the Water Code; the State 

Water Resources Control Board (Board) having consulted with the U. S. Fish and 

Wildlife Service, the Department of Fish and Game and the Department of Water 

Resources (DWR); Board Vice Chairwoman Darlene E. Ruiz, having concluded from 

available information that a Temporary Urgency Change Order should be issued and 

having issued said order on May 9, 1989, subject to review and validation by the 

Board as provided by Water Code Section 1435(d); the Board finds as follows: 

Substance of the Proposed Temporary Urgency 

1. On Apr 

change 

intake 

il 28, 1989, the Bureau filed a petition for a temporary urgency 

to add the State Water Project's (SWP) Clifton Court Forebay, the 

to the DWR's Harvey 0. Banks Pumping Plant (SWP Banks) as an 

1 temporary point of diversion, for the May 10, 1989 through additiona 

-l- 



August 20, 1989 period. The petition requests authorization to pump up to 
0 

30,000 acre-feet (af) of Bureau entitlement water through SWP Banks under 

the water rights listed in Table 1. Use of SWP Banks was requested to 

offset reduced diversions at the Bureau's Central Valley Project Tracy 

Pumping Plant (CVP Tracy). The reduced diversions at CVP Tracy were 

required in order to allow fish studies in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta 

(Delta) from May 1 through May 9, 1989. 

Water Right Appl ications and Permits Covered by the 

TABLE 1 

Petition for Temporary Urgency Change 

Application Permit 

5626 
5628 
9363 
9364 
9368 

13370 
13371 
15374 
15375 
15764 
16767 
17374 
17376 

12721 
11967 
12722 
12723 
12727 
11315 
11316 
11968 
11969 
12860 
11971 
11973 
12364 

Action By Board Vice Chairwoman Ruiz: 

2. In accordance with the delegation of authority in Water Code Section 1435(d) 

and the Board's adoption of Resolution 84-2, Board Vice Chairwoman 

Darlene E. Ruiz made findings and issued a Conditional Temporary Urgency 

-2- 



,; 
. 

‘ 

/ ’ 0 

i ( 0 

Change Order on May 9, 1989, allowing a temporary change in point of 

diversion and rediversion, at the Clifton 

of water under permits 

conditions. We concur 

set forth in the Order 

Notice Of The Petition: 

3. On May 12, 1989, Not 

mailed to interested 

listed in Table 1, 

in and incorporate 

issued on May 9, 1989. 

Court Forebay, for up to 30,000 af 

subject to several specified 

herein by reference the findings 

ice of the peti tion for the Temporary Urgency Change was 

parties. 

4. 

5. 

In accordance with Water Code Section 1438(b)(l), the Board advised the 

Bureau to have the Notice published in the Contra Costa Times newspaper 

since the point of diversion and rediversion is located within Contra Costa 

County. The Notice was published on May 19, 1989. 

The final date for submitting objections was May 26, 1989. 

Responses: 

6. The Department of Fish and Game submitted a memorandum dated May 31, 1989 

expressing support for the temporary urgency change. 

7. No written objections to the proposed temporary urgency change have been 

submitted. 

-3- 



Additional Findings: 

a. The mean monthly diversion limit at CVP Tracy for May and June, under Board 

Decision 1485 (D1485), is 3,000 cfs. 

9. In order to accommodate the previously described fish studies, the CVP Tracy 

pumping rate was reduced from about 3,000 cfs to about 1,650 cfs during the 

May 2 though May 9, 1989 period. This resulted in reduced diversions during 

10. 

11. 

12. 

this period amounting to about 18,000 af. 

Bureau pumping at CVP Tracy may exceed the 3,000 cfs instantaneous rate 

during the remainder of May 1989. Pumping at that rate would offset a 

portion of the curtailments without violating D1485 criteria. 

The Bureau has a temporary urgent need to add the proposed point of 

diversion and rediversion at the entrance to the Clifton Court Forebay and 

to use the SWP Banks Pumping Plant to make up for the pumping curtailment 

not offset at CVP Tracy. 

On May 9, 1989, pursuant to the conditional order issued by Vice Chairwoman 

Ruiz, the Chief of the Division of Water, Rights filed a Notice of Exemption 

under Section 15306 of the State EIR Guidelines, Title 14 of the California 

Code of Regulations. 

-4- 



ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The issuance of the May 9, 1989, Conditional Temporary Urgency Change Order, by 

Board Vice Chairwoman Darlene E. Ruiz, allowing an additional point of diversion 

and rediversion under the permits listed in Table 1, is hereby validated, 

subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Order and subject to the 

additional condition that the quantity of water diverted under the change order 

not exceed the actual CVP Tracy pumping quantity forgone for the fish studies 

during May 1989. 

CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order duly and regularly 

f' 
adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on 

@ 
June 7, 1989. 

AYE: 

I ABSTAIN: 

W. Don Maughan 
Edwin H. Finster 
Danny Walsh 

None 

Darlene E. Ruiz 
Eliseo M. Samaniego 

None 

to the Board 



i 


